

**CASE NOS. 20-4342, 21-3017, 21-3282**

Weatherford U.S., L.P., *Petitioner*,  
v.  
U.S. Department of Labor, Administrative Review Board, *Respondent*,  
v. Estate of Daniel A. Ayres *Intervenor*.

Consolidated with

Estate of Daniel A. Ayres, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
U.S. Department of Labor, Administrative Review Board, *Respondent*,  
v. Weatherford U.S., L.P. *Intervenor*.

---

On Appeal from Administrative Review Board Case Nos.  
ARB 2018-0006 and ARB 2018-0074

---

**RESPONDENT BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR**

---

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

LOUISE M. BETTS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

LINDA HONG HANH WILES  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW,  
Room S-4004  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-0238

August 23, 2022

## **DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Respondent, U.S. Department of Labor (“DOL”), Administrative Review Board (“ARB”), is a federal government agency and does not need to make a disclosure of corporate affiliation and financial interest pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Nature of the Case and Procedural History .....	3
II.   Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
III.  Statement of Facts .....	7
A.   Mr. Ayres’ Employment with Weatherford.....	7
B.   Mr. Ayres’ STAA Complaint and Proceedings Before the ALJ ..	13
.....	
C.   The ARB’s Decision on Appeal .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    Standard of Review .....	18
II.   The ARB Correctly Concluded, Based on Substantial Evidence, that Weatherford Violated the STAA When It Took Adverse Action Against Mr. Ayres. ....	19

A.	Substantial Evidence Supports Mr. Ayres’ Prima Facie Case of Retaliation. ....	20
1.	Mr. Ayres’ Clearly Engaged in Protected Activity When He Refused to Drive Outside His License Classification and Made Safety Complaints to Management. ....	21
2.	The Record Contains Uncontroverted Evidence of Weatherford Management’s Knowledge of Mr. Ayres’ Protected Activity. ....	23
3.	The ARB Correctly Concluded that Mr. Ayres’ Protected Activity Played a Role in Weatherford’s Decision to Take Adverse Action Against Him.....	24
a.	Weatherford Managers’ Animus Towards Mr. Ayres’ Protected Activity Is Strong Evidence of Causation....	25
b.	Temporal Proximity Between Mr. Ayres’ Protected Activities and Weatherford’s Adverse Actions Further Supports a Finding of Causation. ....	27
c.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ARB’s Finding That Weatherford’s Asserted Reasons for the Adverse Actions Were Pretextual.....	29
B.	Weatherford Did Not Prove by Clear and Convincing Evidence That It Laid Off Mr. Ayres for Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons. ....	32
III.	Collateral Estoppel and Res Judicata Do Not Preclude Mr. Ayres’ STAA Claims. ....	34
A.	Weatherford’s Collateral Estoppel Argument Lacks Merit Because Mr. Ayres’ OWPA Claim Was Not Fully Litigated on the Merits and His FLSA Claim Involved Different Issues of Law and Burdens of Proof. ....	35

B.	Weatherford Has Waived Its Res Judicata Argument, and Even if Properly Before this Court, It Fails on the Merits.....	38
1.	Weatherford Waived Its Res Judicata Argument by Failing to Raise It Before the Agency in the Proceedings Below. .	38
2.	Even if Weatherford’s Res Judicata Argument Were Properly Before the Court, It Fails Because the District Court Case Did Not Involve Fully Litigating Identical Claims, and the STAA Gives Complainants Discretion to Pursue Administrative Resolution of Their Claims.....	40
IV.	The ARB Was Within Its Discretion to Affirm the ALJ’s Award of Compensatory Damages and Attorney’s Fees and Costs, and It Properly Reversed the ALJ’s Award of Punitive Damages to Mr. Ayers’ Estate. ....	43
A.	The ARB Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Affirming the ALJ’s Award of Compensatory Damages, Including Back Pay and Damages for Emotional Distress. ....	43
B.	The ARB Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Affirming the ALJ’s Calculation and Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs..	47
C.	The ARB Correctly Reversed the ALJ’s Award of Punitive Damages to Mr. Ayres’ Estate Because a Penal Claim Does Not Survive the Death of the Claimant.....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Barnes v. GenCorp Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1457 (6th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Blackburn v. Martin</i> , 982 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Brewer v. New Era, Inc.</i> , 564 F. App’x 834 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Brown-Baumbach v. B &amp; B Auto., Inc., No. CIV. A.</i> , 2010 WL 2710543 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 2010).....	28
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	44
<i>Clean Harbors Environmental Services v. Herman</i> , 146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Cobbins v. Tenn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 566 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 567 F. App’x 334 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Cook v. Hairston</i> , 948 F.2d 1288, 1991 WL 253302 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	50
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Jackson Local Schs. Sch. Dist.</i> , 422 F. App’x 497 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Evans v. USF Reddaway, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2837136 (D. Idaho June 30, 2017) .....	20

<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19, 26, 30
<i>Germann v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 206 F. App’x 662 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Gutierrez v. Regents, Univ. of Cal.</i> , ARB No. 99-116, 2002 WL 31662915 (ARB Nov. 13, 2002).....	47
<i>Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Hance v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 434 (1983).....	47
<i>Imwalle v. Reliance Medical Products, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Island Creek Coal Company v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Jackson v. Butler &amp; Co.</i> , ARB Nos. 03-116, -144, 2004 WL 1955436 (ARB Aug. 31, 2004).....	43, 44, 47
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Minn. 2013).....	25
<i>Matthews v. Transp. Div., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 7000278 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 10, 2017) .....	42
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. United States Dept. of Labor, Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20, 37

<i>Meade v. Pension Appeals &amp; Review Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 190 (6th Cir.1992).....	39
<i>Medrano v. MCDR, Inc.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 625 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	50
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	35
<i>Monahan v. Eagle Picher Indus.</i> , 21 Ohio App. 3d 179, 486 N.E.2d 1165 (1984).....	36
<i>Moon v. Transp. Drivers, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 226 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Ohio ex rel. Boggs v. City of Cleveland</i> , 655 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Pattenaude v. Tri-Am Transp., LLC</i> , ARB No. 15-007, 2017 WL 512653 (ARB Jan. 12, 2017).....	23
<i>Pierson v. Quad/Graphics Printing Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Ridgley v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 298 F. App’x 447 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Riess v. Nucor Corp.-Vulcraft-Texas, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 08-137, 2010 WL 49184277 (ARB Nov. 30, 2010).....	25
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 116 F. App’x 674 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Sanders Confectionery Prods., Inc. v. Heller Fin., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Simon v. Sancken Trucking Co.</i> , ARB No. 06-039, -088, 2007 WL 4248548 (ARB Nov. 30, 2007).....	44



<i>Smith v. Sushka</i> , 117 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 54 F. 3d 1089 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	46
<i>Thurman v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1160 (6th Cir. 1996).....	29, 33
<i>Timmons v. Mattingly Testing Servs.</i> , 1996 WL 363348 (ARB Jun. 21, 1996).....	26
<i>Tipler v. E. I. duPont deNemours &amp; Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1971).....	39
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 289 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Vieques Air Link, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 437 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Westwood Chem. Co. v. Kulick</i> , 656 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Wheeler v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 894 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018).....	49, 50
<i>Williams v. Domino’s Pizza</i> , 2011 WL 327980 (ARB Jan. 31, 2011) .....	31
<i>Yadav v. L–3 Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 462 F. App’x 533 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Yellow Freight Sys. v. Reich</i> , 27 F.3d 1133 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 954 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 19

Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 13

Surface Transportation Assistance Act

49 U.S.C. § 31105 ..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 31105(a)..... 1

49 U.S.C. § 31105(a)(1)..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 31105(a)(1)(A)-(B)..... 21

49 U.S.C. § 31105(b) ..... 6, 42

49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(1)..... 5, 20

49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(2)(A) ..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(2)(B) ..... 6

49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(3)(A)(iii) ..... 43

49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(3)(B) ..... 47

49 U.S.C. § 31105(c)..... 7, 42

49 U.S.C. § 31105(d) ..... 1, 7

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century

49 U.S.C. § 42121 ..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b) .....	5, 20
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i) and (ii).....	6
<b>Ohio State Code</b>	
O.R.C. § 4113.52.....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	Certificate of Compliance
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	Certificate of Compliance
<b>Code of Federal Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. Part 1978.....	42
29 C.F.R. § 1978.106 .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1978.107 .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1978.109 .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1978.109(e).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1978.110(b).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1978.112(a).....	1, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Secretary’s Order 08-2020	
85 Fed. Reg. 58393 (Sept. 18, 2020) .....	6
